

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1006 OF 2006

SONIYA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAKESH KUMAR SATIJA Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay, and office report )  
(For final disposal)

Date: 03/11/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Nidhi, Adv. (SCLSC)

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of  
the signed order.

(R.K.DHAWAN)  
COURT MASTER  
(Signed order is placed on the file)

(VEERA VERMA)  
COURT MASTER

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
TRANSFER PETITION(C) NO.1006 OF 2006

SONIYA

... PETITIONER.

VERSUS

RAKESH KUMAR SATIJA

...RESPONDENT.

ORDER

The petitioner is the wife against whom the respondent has filed an application under Hindu Marriage Act before the District Court of the District Judge, Faridabad, Haryana. The petitioner seeks transfer of the case from Faridabad to Himmatnagar, Gujarat.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case we allow the transfer petition. The HMA No.39/05 titled 'Rakesh Kumar Satija vs. Sonia' pending before the Court of the District Judge, Faridabad, Haryana is directed to be transferred to the Family Court at Himmatnagar, Gujarat.

The Faridabad Court is directed to send all the papers to the Family Court at Himmatnagar, Gujarat.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

.....CJI  
(K.G. BALAKRISHNAN)

.....J  
(AFTAB ALAM)

NEW DELHI;  
NOVEMBER 03, 2008.